508882590 11/21/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI647685

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Thomas M. Eden	11/14/2024
Mary E. Hines	11/06/2024
Patricia G. McCoy	11/06/2024
William Corl	11/06/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	ORASECURE LLC	
Street Address:	400 N. Cleveland Ave.	
City:	Mogadore	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	44260	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17226980	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2163634500

Email: patent@beneschlaw.com,ekohn@beneschlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Benesch Friedlander Coplan & Aronoff LLP

Address Line 1: 127 Public Square, Suite 4900

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	27247-00027
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth Kohn
SIGNATURE:	Elizabeth Kohn
DATE SIGNED:	11/21/2024

Total Attachments: 3

source=27247-00027 - Assignment Executed#page1.tiff source=27247-00027 - Assignment Executed#page2.tiff source=27247-00027 - Assignment Executed#page3.tiff

PATENT 508882590 REEL: 069354 FRAME: 0318

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, the undersigned inventors, having our residences as set forth below, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS," have invented a certain new invention for:

ORAL FLUID, SALIVA AND SPUTUM COLLECTION DEVICE AND METHOD

as described and set forth in U.S. Patent Application No. 17/226,980 filed on April 9, 2021, that issued as US patent no. 11,278,264 on March 22, 2022, which is a continuation-in-part application of related PCT International Patent Application No. PCT/US2020/029209 filed on April 22, 2020, which claims priority to each of U.S. Patent Application No. 16/842,220 filed on April 7, 2020 and U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/928,406 filed October 31, 2019, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and

WHEREAS, ORASECURE LLC, a company organized under the laws of the state of Ohio, with its principal place of business at 400 N. Cleveland Ave., Mogadore, OH 44260, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNORS' entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, improvements, application and any Letters Patents which may be granted therefor or thereupon in any country, together with any and all non-provisional applications, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues and extensions thereof in all countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, improvements, and in and to said application and any Letters Patents which may be granted therefor or thereupon, together with any and all non-provisional applications, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues and extensions thereof, and ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said invention or applications, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as my interest is concerned, unto ASSIGNEE in accordance with this Assignment. To the extent applicable, ASSIGNORS also hereby assign to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest to sue third parties for any past, present or future infringement, and to collect all damages relating thereto, of all Letters Patents assigned herein.

ASSIGNORS also assign to ASSIGNEE, all right, title and interest in and to the invention disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs throughout the world, including all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and ASSIGNORS further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in ASSIGNEE.

Assignment – page 1 of 3

ASSIGNORS will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns or their representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention and improvements; and, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNORS will fully cooperate in any legal proceedings, including any proceeding within the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other Patent Office anywhere in the world, relating thereto, sign all lawful papers, execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, continuations-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations, and, in addition, execute any and all documents required to vest title in ASSIGNEE and to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

ASSIGNORS covenant that ASSIGNORS have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and that ASSIGNORS have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

This Assignment shall be binding on the parties' successors, assigns and legal representatives.

	NAME OF SOLE OR FIRST INVENTOR: A petition has been finventor			as been filed	for this unsigned
9	Given Name (first and middle[if any])			Family Name or Surname	
	Thomas M.			Eden	
7	Inventor's Signature				Date (mm/dd/yyyy)
	Sh NER	270000000		11.14.2024	
COMPOS DE COMPOS	Residence: City	State	Country		On the state of th
	Opelite A West Point	GA AI	US		
	Mailing Address 3409 Dauble Engla LANE 709 3rd Avenue				
projectops	City Opethica	State	Postal (Zip) Code	<u>Co</u>	unity
and the second	Vest Point	GA AL	34 833 368	US IDE	S

Geven Name (first and s	34550 92 <u>1</u> 1	Earnity Name or Surrame			
		ÍNi	Hines		
Investor's Signature			<u>1262 (228) (d. 1111)</u>		
Mays	Der Hur		11-06-2024		
Residence Can	en e				
Mabank	TX	US			
Marine Assess					
149 Scenic Drive					
C 1857 Selection	S633	Permiliance	Liseus		
Mabank	111	75150	i US		
NAME OF ADDIER 	ONAL JOINT INVENTOR, if	☐ A petition has but as exertion	een filed for this unsigned		
Gisa Name (Me and n	i della della seria. La compania della seria d	en en 2000 de la comitación de la companya de la c	massaning a samuel samuel Bulis Sauce et Surviva samuel sam		
Patricia G.		M	CW.		
100 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00	en e	distanti anche e con in contra contra con con con con con con con contra con contra con different con con cont Contra con contra cont			
HHARW	J.M. Loy		11.07.000		
	and the second s	T CANTAGE	11-06-2024		
Kettering	011	US			
Madiese Address					
1554 Crescent Blv					
		Property Contract			
Kettering	011	45409	LS		
Methodologica (1990) (1990) (1990) (1990) (1990) (1990) (1990) (1990) (1990) (1990) (1990) (1990) (1990) (1990)		2000 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 - 1900 -			
NAME OF ADDITION	NAL JOINT INVENTOR, IF	A petition has being a fine and a petition in the control of the c	cen filed for this unsigned.		
	MATANI		th Name of Summer		
William		Co			
Institut (Samuel	indistribution territoria del tradicione de la compania de la compania de la compania de la compania de la comp La compania de la co				
///	97. A		11/06/24		
Residence of the					
Peninsula	OH	US			
Madaga					
5981 Ledgeview D	rīv.;				
	en terreta de la comunicação de comercia en entre a entre a entre entre en entre de comercia de comercia de co La comunicação de la comunicação de comercia de la comunicação de la comunicação de comercia de comunicações d	1989.4.2015.6.9	LONG		
Peninsula	OH	44264	L.S.		

Assignment - page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 069354 FRAME: 0321